any period presented, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial results may not be comparable to, or indicative of, future
performance.

Reclassifications have been made to Precise�s historical balance sheet and statements of operations data previously reported by Precise to
conform to VERITAS� presentation.

We cannot assure you that VERITAS and Precise will not incur charges in excess of those included in the pro forma preliminary purchase
price related to the merger or that management will be successful in its efforts to integrate the operations of the companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this proxy statement/ prospectus does not include any
adjustments for liabilities resulting from integration planning. Management of VERITAS is assessing the costs associated with integration and
estimates of related costs are not yet known.

20

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

VERITAS Software Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2002

Historical

VERITAS Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 764,062 $ 13,870 $(373,825)(a) $ 404,107
Short-term investments 1,477,259 71,754 0 1,549,013
Accounts receivables, net 170,204 18,065 0 188,269
Other current assets 74,178 3,114 0 77,292
Deferred income taxes 59,995 0 0 59,995

Total current assets 2,545,698 106,803 (373,825) 2,278,676
Marketable securities, non current 0 54,571 0 54,571
Property and equipment, net 230,261 4,604 0 234,865
Other intangibles, net 72,594 12,778 (12,778)(b) 137,894

65,300 (c)
Goodwill, net 1,196,593 44,611 (44,611)(b) 1,562,666

366,073 (c)
Other non-current assets 26,624 3,651 0 30,275
Deferred income taxes 127,863 0 (24,161)(d) 103,702

Total assets $4,199,633 $227,018 $ (24,002) $4,402,649

Liabilities and Stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 33,823 $ 1,297 $ 0 $ 35,120
Accrued compensation and benefits 97,233 5,624 0 102,857
Accrued acquisition and restructuring
costs 37,742 0 7,756 (e) 45,498
Other accrued liabilities 92,431 3,961 0 96,392
Income tax payable 123,569 0 0 123,569
Deferred revenue 280,314 9,400 (9,400)(f) 283,228

2,914 (g)

Total current liabilities 665,112 20,282 1,270 686,664
Convertible subordinated notes 460,252 0 0 460,252
Accrued acquisition and restructuring
costs 77,402 0 0 77,402
Other income taxes 113,100 0 0 113,100
Other long term liabilities 0 1,292 0 1,292

Total liabilities $1,315,866 $ 21,574 $ 1,270 $1,338,710

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

21

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock $ 431 $ 234 $ (234)(h) $ 438

7 (i)
Additional paid-in capital 6,334,581 225,764 (225,764)(h) 6,542,765

208,184 (i)
Accumulated deficit (1,745,712) (21,833) 21,833 (h) (1,761,912)

(16,200)(i)
Deferred stock compensation 0 (77) 77 (h) (11,819)

(11,819)(i)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (3,469) 1,356 (1,356)(h) (3,469)
Treasury stock (1,702,064) 0 0 (1,702,064)

Total stockholders equity 2,883,767 205,444 (25,272) 3,063,939

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,199,633 $227,018 $ (24,002) $ 4,402,649

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

22

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

VERITAS Software Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical

VERITAS Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Software Precise Adjustments Combined

(in thousands,
except per share amounts)

Net Revenues:
User license fees $1,006,713 $52,672 $ 0 $1,059,385
Services 499,842 23,328 0 523,170

Total net revenues 1,506,555 76,000 0 1,582,555
Cost of Revenues

User license fees 37,107 628 0 37,735
Services(1) 179,100 6,395 382(1) 185,877
Amortization of developed technology 66,917 0 0 66,917

Total cost of revenues 283,124 7,023 382 290,529

Gross profits 1,223,431 68,977 0 1,292,026
Operating Expenses

Selling and marketing(2) 505,039 43,611 1,753(1) 550,403
Research and development(3) 273,192 12,793 1,282(1) 287,267
General and administrative(4) 141,446 8,668 807(1) 150,921
Amortization of other intangibles 72,064 3,640 (3,640)(j) 92,464

20,400(k)
Loss on disposal of assets 3,122 � 0 3,122
Acquisition and restructuring costs 100,263 131 0 100,394
Stock-based compensation � 354 0 354

Total operating expenses 1,095,126 69,197 20,602 1,184,925

Income (loss) from operations 128,305 (220) (20,984) 107,101
Interest and other income net 42,509 4,021 (7,477)(m) 39,053
Interest expenses (30,770) 0 0 (30,770)
Loss on strategic investments (11,799) 0 0 (11,799)

Income before income taxes 128,245 3,801 (28,461) 103,585
Provision for income taxes 70,869 210 (9,108)(n) 61,971

Net income $ 57,376 $ 3,591 $(19,353) $ 41,614

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.12 $ 0.10

Weighted average shares:

Edgar Filing: VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 40

Basic 409,523 28,843 416,667

Diluted 418,959 31,210 427,381

(1) Historical Precise excludes $2 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(2) Historical Precise excludes $170 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(3) Historical Precise excludes $34 in amortization of deferred stock compensation

(4) Historical Precise excludes $148 in amortization of deferred stock compensation
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.